designated substances in the building to measure the liability of those buildings and this information
is extrapolated to a group of similar assets that do not have designated substances reports. As more
information becomes available on specific assets, the liability is revised to be asset specific.

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $22,818,697 (2022
– $20,096,754) was recognized as a liability in the consolidated statement of financial position.
These obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the board owned buildings and
equipment, including tanks. The board has restated the prior period based on a simplified approach,
using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets and the associated ARO accumulated amortization,
amortization expense and accretion expense (for discounted ARO liabilities) for the period
September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023 as a proxy for  September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022
information. The associated TCA amortization expense was not restated. The adoption of PS 3280
ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments  As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Tangible capital assets $ 688,278 5,978 $ 694,256
Asset retirement obligation $ - 20,097 $ 20,097
Accumulated surplus $ 151,795 (14,119) $ 137,676

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt

Net debt, beginning of year $ (536,658) (20,097) $ (556,755)
Net debt, end of year $ (542,293) (20,097) $ (562,390)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 151,795 (14,119) $ 137,676

18

Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2023

2. Accounts Receivable - Government of Ontario

The Province of Ontario replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt support grant in
2009-2010. The Simcoe County District School Board received a one-time grant that recognizes
capital debt as of August 31, 2010 that is supported by the existing capital programs. The board
receives this grant in cash over the remaining term of the existing capital debt instruments.  The